



APPEAL NO. 1D13-1355

**FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

KEVIN M. McCARTY, in his Official Capacity,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBIN A. MYERS, D.C.; et al.

Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION**

**AMICUS BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA ACUPUNCTURE ASSOCIATION AND
THE FLORIDA STATE ORIENTAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

**THEODORE "TED" E. KARATINOS
HOLLIDAY, BOMHOFF & KARATINOS, P.L.
18920 North Dale Mabry Highway, Suite 101
Lutz, Florida 33548
(813) 868-1887 (Voice)
(813) 909-8535 (Telefax)
Designated Email: tedkaratinos@hbklawfirm.com
Florida Bar No. 0983209
Counsel for Amici, FAA and FSOMA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

IDENTITIES OF AMICI AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

THE ARGUMENT2 through 11

I. INTRODUCTION.

II. THE PIP LAW DENIES ACCESS TO THE COURTS FOR ACUPUNCTURISTS AND THEIR PATIENTS:

 A. WITHOUT PROVIDING ANY ALTERNATIVE; AND

 B. CONTRARY TO PUBLIC NECESSITY.

III. THE PIP LAW DENIES DUE PROCESS TO ACUPUNCTURISTS AND THEIR PATIENTS:

 A. WITH NO LEGITIMATE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE;

 B. THROUGH DISCRIMINATION;

 C. THROUGH ARBITRARY DECISIONMAKING; AND

 D. THROUGH OPPRESSION.

IV. CONCLUSION.

APPENDIX A (STATISTICAL CHART)

APPENDIX B (BOOKS AND ARTICLES ON ACUPUNCTURE)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NUMBER</u>
<u>Chapman v. Dillon</u> , 415 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1982).....	9, 10
<u>Ivey v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	2, 3
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.</u> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974).....	3
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Co. v. Pinnacle Medical, Inc.</u> , 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 6, 8
<u>Pasteur Health Plan, Inc. v. Salazar</u> , 658 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995), rev. denied, 666 So. 2d 901 (1996).....	8
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Appendix A (Statistical Chart)	
Appendix B (Books and Journal Articles on Acupuncture)	
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....	2
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	2
L. Chen, et al., “A Survey of Selected Physician Views on Acupuncture in Pain Management,” 11 Pain Medicine No. 4 at 530-34 (2010).....	9
§ 457.102, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	7
§ 627.736, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<u>passim</u>
